Public Document Pack

City Council

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date: Friday, 1 July 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Place: LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
Business

/ CA

Corporate Director for Resilience

Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor Direct Dial: 0115 8764298
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

3 MINUTES 3-8
Of the meeting held on 13 May 2016 (for confirmation).

4 HOUSING BENEFITS RISK-BASED VERIFICATION 9-18
Report of Director of Strategic Finance.

5 ACCOUNTS TRAINING 19 - 36
Provided by Sue Risdall of Corporate Finance. (submitted following the
meeting).

6 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDITORS UPDATE
Verbal update by KPMG, External Auditors.

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT QUESTIONS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 37-40
GOVERNANCE 2015/2016
Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee.

8 AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016 41 - 56
Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee.

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 57 -70
Report of the Corporate Director of Resilience.



10 UPDATE ON THE REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY 71-72
OF STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance.

11 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 73-78
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk.

12 INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 79 - 110
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance.

13 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 111 -130
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk

14 EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES UPDATE 131 -132
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance.

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration
of the remaining items in accordance with section 110a(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

16 EMSS UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDIX 133-170

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES.

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’'S POLICY ON RECORDING AND
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN

ADVANCE.



Agenda Item 3

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House,
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 May 2016 from 10.32 - 11.46

Membership

Present Absent

Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) Councillor Toby Neal
Councillor Steve Young (Vice Chair) Councillor Leslie Ayoola
Councillor John Hartshorne Councillor Dave Liversidge

Councillor Anne Peach
Councillor Andrew Rule
Councillor Malcolm Wood

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk

Paul Clarke - Finance System Development Team Leader
Elaine Fox - Policy Officer

Kerry Ferguson - Policy Development Manager

Jane O’Leary - Insurance Risk Manager

Sue Risdall - Finance Analyst

Richard Walton ) KPMG External Auditors

Tony Crawley )

Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Steve Young is appointed Vice-Chair for the 2016-17
municipal year.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Toby Neal
Councillor Dave Liversidge (other Council business)

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2016 were confirmed as a true record
and signed by the Chair.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.

Page 3



Audit Committee - 13.05.16

5

ORACLE DASHBOARD

Paul Clarke,
[...]
ars’ time;

(d)  the Corporate Policy Team will provide a document checklist to enable
organisations to appreciate what is required by City Council,

(e) partnerships undertake a self-assessment annually with three selected each year
for verification of documents on a rolling programme; each partnership will be
verified at least every four years.

Members commented as follows:

)] reputational risk to the City Council should be taken into consideration when
verifying partnerships; It is requested that the membership of Green Nottingham
Partnership is circulated to Committee members;

(9) it's not clear why some of the more affluent organisations within the Green
Nottingham Partnership were not contributing to its administration;

(h)  the objectives of the Partnership, available on their website, appeared to be
confused as they do not purely focus on the green agenda and do not mention air
quality which is currently an issue of concern;

0] the Green Nottingham Partnership would benefit from member involvement, if it
does not already have this, to ensure that the work of the Partnership does not
duplicate that of the City Council;

()] all partnerships need a forward plan with proper consideration to objectives and
methods of measuring the extent to which those objectives have been achieved,;

(k)  whilst finance is important, value for money and effectiveness of all partnerships
should also be considered,;

()] all partnerships could be advised on methods to help them ‘work smarter’.

RESOLVED

(1) tonoteis the key findings from the verification of the health checks of three
partnerships on the register of significant partnerships;

Page 5



Audit Committee - 13.05.16

(2)  for the concerns raised by Committee members regarding partnerships’
objectives and potential associated reputational risk, to be referred to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration as part of their work
programme;

3) in addition to the verification, for further in-depth committee consideration of
individual partnerships to take place on annual basis with leading officers of
those organisations invited to the meeting to respond to the committee’s
guestions which should include seeking assurance that:

(1) value for money is achieved for Council officer time and resources
spent on the partnership;

(i)  the City Council’s reputation will not be damaged by participating in the
partnership.

7 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL
UPDATE

Richard Walton and Tony Crawley of KPMG External Auditors presented the report which
updates the Committee on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external
auditors, and identified key technical issues which are impacting on Local Government.

Updates on the following areas of work are provided within the report:

(a) Financial statements;

(b) Value for money;

(c) Certification of claims and returns;

(d) Other more specific work including:
(i) assessing risk associated with Robin Hood Energy;
(ii) the results of the Local Government Budget Holder Survey;
(i) Local Government Early Close Workshop hosted by KPMG.

Technical updates were assessed as low impact for capital receipts flexibility and better
care fund policy framework 2016/17.

Shail Shah suggested that if members were concerned, the Committee could consider in
more detail City Council controlled companies, such as Robin Hood Energy, to seek
assurance on business objectives and monitoring of achievements as part of the
Committee’s work plan.

Councillor’s questions were responded to as follows:

(@) political direction is taken into account when comparing Nottingham City Council
with other similar Local Authorities;

(b) KPMG have audited Sheffield Regional Combined Authority, where some functions are
devolved and found that in effect there were no changes to the risk/impact concerns
as a result of this specific circumstance, particularly as many such local authorities
attract funding from Central Government.

RESOLVED 
[...]
f 2017.

Shail Shah responded to Councillor’s questions, that fraud and counter fraud continued to
be allocated a large proportion of audit time and resources as this was an important area
of work. In previous years some of this work was not shown on the main audit plan and
was undertaken by the Benefits Investigation Team. The focus has shifted to a proactive
fraud prevention approach such as undertaking fraud checks at the early stages of
processes such as ‘right to buy’ of council houses. It is noted that 18 properties were found
to be the subject of tenancy fraud in the past year.

RESOLVED to endorse the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17.

Page 7



Audit Committee - 13.05.16

10 EFUTURE MEETING DATES

RESOLVED for the Committee to meet at 10.30am, in Loxley House, on the following
dates:

2016 2017

1 July 24 February
16 September 28 April

25 November

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

AUDIT COMMITTEE — 1% July 2016

Title of paper: Housing Benefit — Risk-Based Verification

Director(s)/ Glen O’Connell — Corporate Director | Wards affected: All
Corporate Director(s): | of Resilience.

Geoff Walker — Director of Strategic
Finance.

Report author(s) and lan Roper — Commercial Finance Team Leader. 0115 8763856
contact details: lan.roper@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who
have provided input:

Recommendation(s):

1

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

To note the adoption of a risk-based approach to the verification of new claims for
Housing Benefit

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Audit Committee note Section 3 of the 2016/17 Risk-Based
Verification Policy signed by Geoff Walker, Director of Strategic Finance, which
explains the revised verification standards to be applied to new claims for Housing
Benefit.

BACKGROUND

Risk-Based Verification (RBV) allows for more intensive verification activity to be
focussed on claims more prone to fraud and error. It will help overcome many of the
problems and issues arising from existing verification methods used to asses
[...]
ding
(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 131.304 |services
Revaluation of PPE/Heritage assets (50.630)
Re-measurement of pension assets/liabilities (123.604)
Other gains/losses recognised required 0.013
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (174.221)

Total income and expenditure for
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (42.917)the year

Nottingham

City Council




22 abed

General Fund Performance 2015/16

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) is split
into two parts.

» The first part reflects the full cost of providing services and is shown as a
surplus or deficit on the Provision of Services line. It represents the
operating costs of providing the services of the Council in the year. In the
private sector this would be equivalent to the profit or loss of a company.

« The second part called ‘Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure’
shows the gains and losses in the measurement of the Councils assets
and liabilities. These gains and losses arise from changes in market
valuation, changes in interest rates or changes to the measurement
assumptions for pension assets and liabilities.

Nottingham
City Council




The Balance Sheet 2015/16

The Balance Sheet shows the Council’s financial position at the year end and
is made up of two parts, net assets balanced by total reserves.

31 March 2015 31 March 2016
£m £m

Long Term Assets 2,162.155 2,352.221
o Net Current Assets 78.262 (36.088)
Q Long Term Liabilities (1,519.917) (1,552.716)
0 NET ASSETS 720.500 763.417

Useable Reserves 250.884 252.490

Unusable Reserves 469.616 510.927

TOTAL RESERVES 720.500 763.417

Nottingham
City Council

" )
i R



vz abed

Reserves 2015/16

The level of reserves indicate the resources available to the Council to
deliver services in the future. The table below gives a high level break

down of reserves balances from the draft Statement of Accounts. The

next four slides give more detailed information on reserves.

31 March Movement 31 March

20
[...]
res — Council has significant
influence/joint control:

€ abed

Blueprint, Futures (both Joint Ventures)

Nottingham
City Council




Ge abed

Group Accounts
Result

« Each line of CIES and B/S changes for impact of
Subsidiaries/Trusts

« Total Surplus increases by £24.582m (group pension
movements)

= ¥ Nottingham

City Council



9¢ abed

Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Questions

AN

=4 City Council



Agenda Item 7

AUDIT COMMITTEE -1 July 2016

Title of paper: External Audit Questions to those Charged With Governance
2015/2016

Director(s)/ Councillor Sarah Piper Wards affected:

Corporate Director(s): | Chair of the Audit Committee All

Report author(s) and Councillor Sarah Piper

contact details: Chair of the Audit Committee
Email: sarah.piper@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who

have provided input:

Recommendation(s):

1 | To note response given by the Chair of the Audit Committee to the External Auditor at
Appendix 1.

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1  This report outlines the response by the Chair of the Audit Committee to the City
Council’'s External Auditors’ (KPMG) questions in respect of specific topics within the
Committee’s Remit.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 KPMG are required by International Auditing Standards to ask certain questions of
those charged with Governance and who are responsible for approving the accounts.
The questions and responses are given as Appendix 1 to this report.

3 BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE
DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

3.1 None.

4 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT

4.1 None.

Page 37


mailto:sarah.piper@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

8¢ abed

Category

Fraud

Appendix 1

Enquiries of the Chair of the Audit Committee - KPMG 2015/2016

Detailed Description

How do those charged with governance
provide effective oversight of the entity's
programs and controls to prevent, detect
and deter fraud, including oversight over
internal  controls management  has
established t
[...]
nt Operations will bring new focus
on infrastructure and the investment that’s required to sustain a heat network for the next 30
years.

Page 108



We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further
enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and we will monitor
their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

I Lo =T S
Leader of the Council

00 o 1=
Chief Executive

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

AUDIT COMMITTEE -1 July 2016

Title of paper: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Director(s)/ Geoff Walker Wards affected:

Corporate Director(s): | Director of Strategic Finance

Report author(s) and Shail Shah
contact details: Head of Audit and Risk

0115 8764245
shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who
have provided input:

Recommendation(s):

1 | Note the audit work completed during the year.

2 | Note the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Opinion.

3 | Select up to two audits from Appendix 2 for examination at the November meeting

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1  This report outlines the work of the Internal Audit (IA) service at the end of the fourth
quarter 2015/16. The report includes the Head of Audit and Risk’s (HolA) annual
opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control systems operating within the City
Council and its significant partnerships.

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that local authorities must undertake
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing
standards or guidance.

1.3 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include receiving an annual report on the
work of IA.

1.4  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the responsibility for the
management of Inter
[...]
porate Director(s): | Director of Strategic Finance All
Report author(s) and Shail Shah
contact details: Ext 64245
Shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Other colleagues who
have provided input:

Recommendation(s):

1 | Note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion contained within the EMSS Annual Report
2015/2016 attached as Appendix 1 to this Report.

EXEMPT INFORMATION:

Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that
information) and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because of the sensitive
nature of the business affairs referred to in the report. For the avoidance of doubt, this
exemption applies such that the Appendix is exempt from publication by both
Nottingham City and Leicestershire County Councils.

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1  This Committee’s Terms of Reference include receiving reports on the work
undertaken by Nottingham City Internal Audit for EMSS. Consequently and in
accordance with an agreed protocol Appendix 1 contains the EMSS annual report
which includes the annual opinion of the Head of Internal Audit.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1  Nottingham City Council and Leicestershire County Council formed a partnership
(EMSS) in 2011 to deliver HR, payroll and finance transactional shared services. Both
organisations agreed that Nottingham City Internal Audit would provide the internal
audit services to EMSS.

3 BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE
DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

3.1 None.

4 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT

4.1 None.

Page 131




This page is intentionally left blank



, Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 HOUSING BENEFITS RISK-BASED VERIFICATION
	Enc. 1 for Housing Benefits Risk-Based Verification

	5 ACCOUNTS TRAINING
	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT QUESTIONS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  2015/2016
	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT
	10 UPDATE ON THE REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY OF STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	12 INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16
	13 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	14 EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES UPDATE
	16 EMSS UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 1 July 2016 from 10.32 - 12.00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Young (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Toby Neal 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Glyn Daykin  - Finance Analyst within Treasury Management 
Sue Risdall - Finance Analyst,  
Jane O’Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Tom Straw - Capital Finance Manager 
Ian Roper - Commercial Finance Team Leader 
Thomas Tandy ) KPMG External Auditors 
Tony Crawley )  
Lucy Littlefair - Head of EMSS 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Andrew Rule - personal 
 
12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
13  MINUTES 

 
Subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2016, were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair: 
 
Minute 7, KPMG External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update, paragraph (b) is to 
refer to ‘Sheffield Regional Combined Authority’ and not Sheffield City Council. 
 
Minute 9, Partnership Governance Verification of Health Checks: 
 
(i) deletion of (4)(ii) regarding how partners determine objectives and how they propose 

to achieve those objectives; 
 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

2 

(ii) replacement of resolutions (2) and (3) with the resolution ‘for the concerns raised by 
Committee members regarding partnerships’ objectives and potential associated 
reputational risk, to be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration as part of their work programme.’ 

 
14  HOUSING BENEFITS RISK-BASED VERIFICATION 

 
Ian Roper, Commercial Finance Team Leader, presented the report which updates the 
Committee on the risk-based verification of a new housing benefit claims. 
 
The risk-based verification policy for the financial year 2016/17 is attached to the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the former approach to verifying housing benefit claims evidence was costly and time-

consuming. During the past five years a risk-based verification pilot scheme has been 
running where the claims are placed within categories of high and low and medium 
risks with regard to potential fraud and error; 

(b) a range of indicators using complex algorithms have been used to identify risk levels 
and for high risk applications the applicant will be asked to provide specific 
documentary evidence prior to the claim consideration; 

(c) it is now possible for citizens to apply for housing benefit online using the Venture 
System which, on the information provided, grades the application risk and provides 
an almost instant appropriate response to each applicant, including accepting  the 
claim without asking for proof or specifying what type of documentary evidence is 
required; 

(d) this new system saves time and money, improves efficiency and has led to improved 
customer housing benefits applications satisfaction as claims are turned round much 
quicker; 

(e) implication of the scheme cost £25,000 and costs £5,000 per year maintenance. This 
equates to approximately 43p per housing benefit claim handled; 

(f) 20% applications are considered high risk with a 5% sampling of medium and low risk 
applications taking place were these claims are treated as high risk by requesting 
documentary evidence, to ensure that the system is working appropriately; 

(g) following the success of the pilot, the scheme has now been implemented. 
 
Members’ questions were responded to as follows; 
 
(h) following new legislation, the City Council is working with Nottingham City Homes 

towards enabling the ‘pay to stay’ scheme which will be introduced next April, although 
progress is slow and the scheme is generally aimed at citizens with medium to high 
paid jobs; 

(i) the application of and initial outlay for this system this is part of the service 
improvement contract between Nottingham City Council and Northgate, with key 
milestones set to  identify and ensure the required delivery; 

(j) there is no particular impact resulting from universal credit which is considered as 
another DWP benefit. The City Council is able to access DWP system to check which 
benefits are being received by claimants. As universal credit can be linked to earnings, 
this results in a lot of changes to benefit payments which then also are reflected in 
housing benefit payments. 

 
Members welcomed the risk-based verification system. 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

3 

 
RESOLVED to note the adoption of a risk-based approach to the verification of new 
claims for housing benefit. 
 
15  ACCOUNTS TRAINING 

 
Sue Risdall, Finance Analyst, was accompanied by Tom Straw, Capital Finance Manager, 
and provided accounts training, focusing on the main messages of the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts which are currently being audited. The training included a presentation which was 
submitted to the online agenda following the meeting. 
 
Following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) key performance information can be shown by 

(i) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account performance; 
(ii) reserves position; 
(iii) cash flows; 
(iv) comparisons with budget; 

(b) the comprehensive income and expenditure statement (CIES) is split into two parts: 
(i) the operating cost of providing City Council services, showing surplus or deficit in 

the ‘provision of services line’ of the accounts, which if in the private sector would 
equate to profit or loss; 

(ii) gains and losses of the Council’s assets and liabilities are shown within ‘other 
comprehensive income and expenditure’; 

(c) the Council’s final position at the end of the year is shown in the balance sheet which 
identifies net assets balanced by total reserves; 

(d) the level of reserves indicated resources available to the Council to deliver services in 
the future and include: 
(i) usable general fund (unallocated); 
(ii) usable earmarked; 

(e) unusable reserves cannot be used to support the Council Tax/General Fund and 
reflect the technical adjustments to the accounts for the following reasons: 
(i) revaluation of assets; 
(ii) timing differences between accounting basis; 
(iii) financing and depreciation of capital expenditure; 

(f) the cash flow statement identifies the net cash flows the cash available at the end of 
the year; 

(g) under legislation, local authority budgets are formulated differently to the requirements 
of the international financial accounting standards (IFRS), the impact of which is 
detailed in the presentation and requires adjustments to the accounting basis; 

(h) consolidation of group accounts relates to: 
(i) subsidiaries and trusts; 
(ii) associates and joint ventures; 
(iii) removing all intragroup transactions and balances. 

 
Member’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(i) earmarked reserves are annually reviewed by the City Council to ensure they are still 

required; 
(j) the fact that the cash flow statement shows a 40% drop at the end of the year from the 

start is not an issue for concern and is part of the financial strategy; 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

4 

(k) schools are included within the accounts with address notes to highlight any points 
academies and not within budget but the City Council is still liable for some Academy 
pensions. 
 

It is noted that the public inspection of accounts starts today. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to record the thanks of the Committee for the training session; 

 
(2) for Sue Risdall to arrange a further training session for members to be held in 

early September, focusing on the accounts.  
 
 
16  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDITORS UPDATE 

 
Thomas Tandy and Tony Crawley, KPMG External Auditors, verbally updated the Committee 
on progress to date of the external audit. The update included following points: 
 
(a) a lot of time has been spent planning for the final accounts with focus on payroll, 

pensions and DWP; 
(b) whilst the deadline for submitting accounts is the end of June, from 2018 this will be 

brought forward to the end of May but KPMG colleagues are confident the City Council 
will be able meet this new deadline; 

(c) the results of examining value for money work and the ‘better care fund arrangements’ 
will be reported to the Committee at the September meeting; 

(d) Housing Benefit claim audits are underway and should be completed by the end of 
November. 

 
17  EXTERNAL AUDIT QUESTIONS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE  2015/2016 
 

Councillor Sarah Piper, Chair of the Audit Committee, introduced a report which outlines her 
response to questions posed regarding topics within the committee’s remit by the external 
auditors KPMG. 
 
The questions raised and responded to included: 
 
(i) an oversight of fraud, detection management and mitigation; 
(ii) the Chair’s views on fraud risk; 
(iii) fraud identified by the audit committee and any action taken; 
(iv) compliance with the legal and regulatory framework. 
 
RESOLVED to note the response given by the Chair of the Audit Committee to the 
external auditor as attached as appendix 1 to the report.  
  
18  AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016 

 
Councillor Sarah Piper, Chair of the Audit Committee, presented the annual report for 
2015/16 which outlined work undertaken by the Committee, the terms of reference, and how 
the topics considered aligned to the terms of reference.  
 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

5 

In the overview work undertaken, the Chair highlighted, with regard to the City Council’s IT, 
that Simon Salmon, Head of IT, had provided excellent public and private briefings and 
presentations which resulted in the Audit Committee feeling confident that systems are 
secure. 
 
It was noted that of the 110 complaints received by the Local Ombudsman against the City 
Council, only 6 had been upheld. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work undertaken and approve the annual report at Appendix 1 
to report. 
 
19  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst within Treasury Management, presented the comprehensive 
Treasury Management 2015/16 Annual Report for the Committee to scrutinise. 
 
Whilst it is recognised that a referendum vote to leave the European Union will have financial 
implications which will ultimately impact on the City Council Capital Programme and 
Therefore Treasury Management, this could be considered by the Committee at the 
September meeting. 
 
The points highlighted from the report included: 
 
(a) the long-term debt decreased by £15.3 million and temporary borrowing increased by 

£17.7 million. There has been with no new long-term borrowing; 
(b) the average interest on the £146.5 million invested was 0 .678%; 
(c) £2.3 million is still held in Icelandic Kroner by the Central Bank of Iceland and cannot 

yet be accessed, however it is earning approximately 4% interest. It is not expected 
the City Council will be able to access these funds in the short term. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management 2015/16 Annual Report attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
20  UPDATE ON THE REVIEW AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DELIVERY OF 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report which informs the Committee that 
the review of the existing risk management process has been completed and that the results 
of a benchmarking exercise will inform the 2016/17 Risk Management Strategy. 
 
Jane O’Leary, Insurance and Risk Manager, had met with Councillor Steve Young whilst 
formulating the Strategy which is now ready for submission to the Corporate Leadership 
Team, along with the Policy and Process documents. Final versions are expected to be 
submitted to the September Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Workshops have been held with Corporate Directors but these are expected to be rolled out 
to other colleagues to ensure that the strategy is embedded. 
 
Zurich are also assisting as they have experience of Risk Management Strategies in other 
Local Authorities which had proved valuable. 
  
RESOLVED to note the update. 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

6 

 
21  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report which presents the Internal Audit 
Charter, setting out the purpose, authority and responsibility of the Internal Audit function 
within the City Council.  
 
It is noted that Internal Audit Standards are now applied across all Public Sector 
organisations including the NHS and Police. 
 
RESOLVED for the Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, is 
endorsed. 
 
22  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report which presents the interim Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), the final statement will be published with the City Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The following topic areas are listed under the heading of ‘Issues worthy of noting’ and it is  
expected  further topics may  be added for the final AGS which will be presented to the 
September meeting of the Committee: 
 
(i) Central Government Review of Local Government Funding and Balancing the 

Council’s Budget; 
(ii) Children in Care; 
(iii) East Midlands Shared Services (EMSS); 
(iv) Nottingham Express Transit (NET) 
(v) Workplace Parking Levy (WPL); 
(vi) Information Governance; 
(vii) Nottingham Revenues and Benefits; 
(viii) Information Technology; 
(ix) Robin Hood Energy; 
(x) EnviroEnergy. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Interim Annual Governance Statement. 
 
23  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report which presents the Internal Audit 
Annual Report for 2015/16. The report includes the Head of Audit and Risk’s annual opinion 
on the effectiveness of the internal control systems operating within the City Council and its 
significant partnerships, and also a summary of the work which supports that opinion. 
 
The Committee was requested to select two audits for further consideration in November 
from those listed in appendix 2 to the report which have been undertaken and completed 
during the January to March of 2015/16. It is noted that further final reports for 2015/16 will 
be presented to the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 



Audit Committee - 1.07.16 

7 

(a) all KPIs have been met, and in some instances exceeded with regard to audit 
performance; 

(b) the Head of Audit and Risk was pleased to announce that he has issued an opinion of 
‘significant assurance’ regarding the internal control systems operating within the City 
Council and its significant partnerships, this equates to ‘reasonable’ under previous 
terminology. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the audit work completed during the year; 

 
(2) to note the Head of Audit and Risk’s annual opinion of significant assurance; 

 
(3) for the selection of audits for the Committee to consider in more detail to be 

deferred to the September meeting to enable a wide choice of topics. 
 
24  EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES UPDATE 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report which refers to the exempt 
appendix of the East Midland Shared Services (EMSS) Annual Report which includes the 
opinion of the Head of Audit and Risk. Lucy Littlefair, Head of EMSS was in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
25  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
26  EMSS UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
Further to the covering report, Lucy Littlefair, Head of EMSS, provided an update on issues 
raised by Councillors of the Committee who were assured by her responses. 
 
A summary of the discussion which took place around the exempt Appendix is recorded as 
an exempt minute. 
 
 


